bond is 14 April 2026 and then every 5 years thereafter. The date for the first potential discretionary redemption of the €500m hybrid
capital bond is 14 July 2027 and then every 5 years thereafter. For the £600m Hybrid the discretionary coupon payments are made
annually on 14 April and for the €500m Hybrid the coupon payments are made annually on 14 July.

(ii) 12 April 2022 €1,000m Hybrid Capital Bonds
The hybrid capital bond issued in April 2022 has no fixed redemption date, but the Company may, at its sole discretion, redeem all but
not part of the capital securities at their principal amount. The date for the first potential discretionary redemption is 21 April 2028 and
then every 5 years thereafter. The discretionary hybrid coupon payments are made annually on 21 April.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

271SSE plc Annual Report 2023270 SSE plc Annual Report 2023

Financial StatementsStrategic Report Directors’ Report

23.2 Sensitivity analysis
The impact on the schemes’ liabilities of changing certain of the major assumptions is as follows:

Scottish Hydro Electric

At 31 March 2023 At 31 March 2022

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Rate of increase in pensionable salaries 0.1% +/-0.1% 0.1% +/-0.1%
Rate of increase in pension payments 0.1% +/-0.7% 0.1% +/-0.9%
Discount rate 0.1% +/-0.7% 0.1% +/-1.0%
Longevity 1 year +/-1.9% 1 year +/-2.0%

SSE Southern

At 31 March 2023 At 31 March 2022

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Rate of increase in pensionable salaries 0.1% +/-0.1% 0.1% +/-0.2%
Rate of increase in pension payments 0.1% +/-1.2% 0.1% +/-1.5%
Discount rate 0.1% +/-1.3% 0.1% +/-1.5%
Longevity 1 year +/-3.3% 1 year +/-5.8%

23.3 Valuation of combined Pension Schemes

Quoted
£m

Unquoted
£m

Value at
31 March

2023
£m

Quoted
£m

Unquoted
£m

Value at
31 March

2022
£m

Equities 94.3 – 94.3 511.5 – 511.5
Government bonds 1,381.6 – 1,381.6 1,332.7 – 1,332.7
Corporate bonds 122.8 – 122.8 167.6 – 167.6
Insurance contracts(i) – 532.4 532.4 – 713.5 713.5
Other investments 1,057.5 – 1,057.5 1,585.9 – 1,585.9

Total fair value of plan assets 3,188.6 4,311.2
Present value of defined benefit obligation (2,647.5) (3,726.3)

Surplus in the schemes 541.1 584.9
Deferred tax thereon(ii) (135.3) (146.2)

Net pension asset 405.8 438.7

(i) See details of valuations of insurance contracts in note 23.7 (ii).
(ii) Deferred tax rate of 25% applied to net pension surplus position (2022: 25%).

23. Retirement benefit obligations continued
Pension summary as measured under IAS 19:

Scheme type

Net actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in
respect of the pension asset in the

statement of comprehensive income Net pension asset

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

Scottish Hydro Electric Defined benefit (152.0) (24.6) 366.6 517.5
SSE Southern Defined benefit 72.8 221.9 174.5 67.4

Net actuarial (loss)/gain (79.2) 197.3 541.1 584.9

IFRC 14 surplus restrictions
The value of Scottish Hydro Electric Pension Scheme assets recognised was previously impacted by the asset ceiling test which restricts
the surplus that can be recognised to assets that can be recovered through future refunds or reductions in future contributions to the
schemes, and may increase the value of scheme liabilities where there are minimum funding liabilities in relation to agreed contributions.
IFRIC 14 ‘IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction’ clarifies that future refunds
may be recognised if the sponsoring entity has an unconditional right to a refund in certain circumstances.